
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  jamie.macrae@edinburgh.gov.uk / martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 553 8242/ 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 17 

September 2019 

Page 2 of 6 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 13 

August 2019 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

 

7 - 12 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 17 September 2019 

 

13 - 28 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Work Committee Work 

Programme – 17 September 2019 

 

29 - 36 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   None.  



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 17 

September 2019 

Page 3 of 6 

 

 

 

8. Reports 

8.1   City of Edinburgh Council – 2018/19 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit – Report by Executive Director 

of Resources 

37 - 256 

8.2   External Audit Review of Internal Financial Controls, 2018/19 – 

Report by Executive Director of Resources 

257 - 280 

8.3   Capital Investment Programme - Outturn 2018/19 and Revised 

Budget 2019-24 (incorporating slippage) - referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 

281 - 304 

8.4   Capital Monitoring 2019/20 Period 3 - referral from the Finance 

and Resources Committee 

 

305 - 316 

8.5   Capital Monitoring 2019/20 Period 3 - referral from the Finance 

and Resources Committee 

 

317 - 334 

8.6   Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 - Period three report – Report by 

Executive Director of Resources 

335 - 358 

8.7   Treasury Management: Annual Report 2018/19 - referral from the 

City of Edinburgh Council 

 

359 - 380 

8.8   Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 2018/19 – 

Report by Chief Executive 

381 - 406 

8.9   Whistleblowing Update – Report by Chief Executive 407 - 410 

 

 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 17 

September 2019 

Page 4 of 6 

 

 

9. Motions 

9.1   If any 

 

 

10. Resolution to consider in private 

10.1   The Committee, is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the 

meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of 

the Act. 

 

 

11. Private Reports 

11.1   Whistleblowing Monitoring Report – Report by Chief Executive 411 - 438 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Joanna Mowat (Convener), Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Jim 

Campbell, Councillor Maureen Child, Councillor Phil Doggart, Councillor Gillian Gloyer, 

Councillor Melanie Main, Councillor Rob Munn, Councillor Gordon Munro, Councillor 

Alex Staniforth and Councillor Norman Work 

 

Information about the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is 

appointed by the City of Edinburgh Council.  The Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee usually meets in the Dean of Guild Court Room in the City Chambers on the 

High Street in Edinburgh.  There is a seated public gallery and the meeting is open to 

all members of the public. 

 



 

Go
[...]
se, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 17 

September 2019 

Page 6 of 6 

 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk).



 

Minutes 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 13 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Doggart, Gloyer, Main, Munro, 

Staniforth and Work. 

 

1. Minute 

Decision 

To approve the minute of 4 June 2019 as a correct record. 

 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee.  

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following Actions: 

 Action 10 – Housing Service – Annual External Audit Follow Up  

 Action 11 – The Governance Relationship between the Council and the EIJB 

 Action 14 – Corporate Leadership Team Risk Report 

 Action 18(1) – Accounts Commission – Safeguarding public money: are you 

getting it right? – referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions. 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions – 13 August 2019, submitted.) 

 

3. Work Programme  

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme – 13 

August 2019, submitted.) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Governance, Risk 
[...]
nd 

communication and accessibility. 

(References – Transport and Environment Committee, 20 June 2019 (item 3); referral 

from the Transport and Environment Committee, submitted.) 

 

12. Marketing Edinburgh Annual Update 

An update was provided on the annual performance of Marketing Edinburgh for the 

year 2018/19, including a final update on key performance indicators (KPIs) within the 

Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the Council in 2018/19 

Decision  

1) To note the report. 

2) To agree that details would be provided about the amount of income generated 

by Film Edinburgh for the Council. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

13. Financial Systems Access Controls 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 

Page 11



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 13 August 2019                                    Page 6 of 6 

 

business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

Decision 

1)  To note the outcomes of the Financial Systems Access Controls Internal Audit 

review. 

 

2) To refer the report to the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and 

Assurance Committee for consideration. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

Page 12



 

Outstanding Actions           

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

17 September 2019 

No Date Report Title Action Action Owner Expected 

completion 

date 

Actual 

completion 

date 

Comments 

1 01/08/2017 Governance, Risk and 

Best Value Work 

Programme – 1 August 

2017 

To note an 

investigation report 

on retention of case 

records would be 

reported to the 

appropriate 

committee and a 

timescale for this 

would be provided as 

soon as possible.  

Executive 

[...]
ernment 

requesting assistance 

to mitigate the impact 

of welfare reform, and 

that details, including 

any responses, would 

be provided in the 

Committee’s 

Business Bulletin. 

14 04.06.19 Accounts Commission – 

Local Government in 

Scotland: Challenges 

and Performance 2019 

– referral from the 

Finance and Resources 

Committee 

1) To request a 

briefing note 

clarifying the data 

in Exhibit 4 of the 

report on the 

percentage of 

young people in 

poverty. 

2) To agree that the 

Convener would 

write to the 

Convener of the 

Finance and 

Resources 

Committee to 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 

 

Convener 

August 2019  1) Recommended 

for Closure 

Update provided in 

the Business 

Bulletin for 

Committee on 12 

September 2019. 

 

 

P
age 23

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_challenges_and_performance_2019_%E2%80%93_referral_from_the_finance_and_resources_committee
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_challenges_and_performance_2019_%E2%80%93_referral_from_the_finance_and_resources_committee
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_challenges_and_performance_2019_%E2%80%93_referral_from_the_finance_and_resources_committee
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_challenges_and_performance_2019_%E2%80%93_referral_from_the_finance_and_resources_committee
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_challenges_and_performance_2019_%E2%80%93_referral_from_the_finance_and_resources_committee
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/meetings/id/60973/item_83_-_accounts_commission_%E2%80%93_local_government_in_scotland_chal
[...]
Council – 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

Executive/routine 
Wards 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are requested to: 

1.1.1 note that, following the audit process, it is anticipated that an unqualified 
audit opinion will be issued on the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2018/19; 

1.1.2 refer the audited Annual Accounts for 2018/19 to the Finance and Resources 
Committee for approval and thereafter to Council for noting; 

1.1.3 note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 
audited Annual Accounts will be signed and submitted to the external auditor; 
and  

1.1.4 note the areas of strength identified within the wider scope audit work and 
that progress in the delivery of the remaining improvement actions set out in 
Appendix 5 of the auditor’s report will be reported to the Committee during 
the coming year.   

Andrew Kerr Stephen S Moir  
Chief Executive Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Gavin King, Democracy,   Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance  
Governance and Resilience Senior Manager           
E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk |  E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | 
Tel: 0131 529 4239 Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 17 September 2019  

Report 

City of Edinburgh Council – 2018/19 Annual Audit 
Report to the Council and the Controller of Audit 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The report summarises the principal findings arising from the Council’s 2018/19 
external audit.  While primarily focused on the review of the financial statements, 
the wider scope aspects of the audit include consideration of the Council’s financial 
management, financial sustainability, governance and transparency and 
arrangements to secure and demonstrate value for money.   

2.2 The proposed audit certificate provides an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
stateme
[...]
s have not been kept; or

the financial statements and the audited part of the Remuneration Report are not in agreement with the 

accounting records; or

 135

Page 256



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 17 September 2019  

External audit review of internal financial controls, 

2018/19 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are requested to 

note: 

 

1.1.1 the findings of the 2018/19 external review on the effectiveness of the 

  Council’s internal controls; and  

 

1.1.2 that a further update on progress in implementation of the improvement  

  actions contained within the report will be provided to the Committee in  

  January 2020.    

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen S Moir  
 
Executive Director of Resources  
 
Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance  
 
E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150  

Page 257

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 17 September 2019   
 

 
Report 
 

External audit review of internal financial controls, 

2018/19 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 As an integral part of the annual audit cycle, the external auditor requires to assess 

the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control framework in preventing material 

misstatement within its financial statements.  This process involves documentation 

of the Council’s key financial systems and the principal controls within these and 

then sample-testing their effectiveness.   

2.2 This report presents the main findings of the 2018/19 review, concluding that, while 

opportunities for further improvement exist and that there is a need, in some cases, 

to embed previous recommendations, the controls assessed are considered to be 

well-designed.       

 

3. Background 

3.1 Section 95 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 requires local authorities 

 to make arrang
[...]
n the UK and Ireland and regulated for a range of investment business activities by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants in England and Wales. 

Page 280



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday 17 September 2019 

Capital Investment Programme – Outturn 2018/19 and 

Revised Budget 2019-24 (incorporating slippage)– 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is asked to consider this report 

as part of its work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Martin Scott, Committee Services  

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4237 

 

Page 281

Agenda Item 8.3

mailto:martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 17 September 2019 

 
Referral Report 
 

Capital Investment Programme – Outturn 2018/19 and 

Revised Budget 2019-24 (incorporating slippage)– 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 15 August 2019 the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report by 

the Executive Director of Resources. This report presented the final outturn for the 

Council’s capital programme for 2018/19, including details of capital receipts and 

slippage/acceleration experienced in projects within the programme. The report also 

set out a revised capital budget for the period 2019-24. 

 

2.2 The Finance and Resources Committee agreed:  

 

2.2.1 To note the 2018/19 unaudited capital outturn for the Council’s general fund 

and housing revenue account (HRA). 

 

2.2.2 To approve the revised capital investment programme for the period 2019-24 

 

2.2.3 To refer the report to the Governance Risk and Best Value Committee as 

part of its work programme. 

 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

Minute of the Finance and Resources Committee of 15 August 2019. 

4. Ap
[...]
ppage from 2018/19 is rolled forward and added to the capital investment 

programme for the period 2019-24 to create the revised capital budget. In creating 

the revised budget, realignments have been made between financial years to reflect 

the most up to date cash flow projections available. The budget has also been 

adjusted to reflect new projects approved since the Council set its budget in 

February. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 This report presents the final outturn for the Council’s capital programme for 

2018/19, including details of capital receipts and slippage/acceleration experienced 

in projects within the programme. It compares the final position with the revised 

capital budget and the forecast position at month 9. The analysis is based on the 

Council’s unaudited accounts for the year. 

3.2 The report also sets out a revised capital budget for the period 2019-24. This is 

based on the Council’s capital investment programme approved by Council on 21 

Page 284



Finance and Resources Committee – 15 August 2019 
 

February 2019, adjusted for slippage from 2018/19, updated cash flow projections 

and projects approved since the budget meeting. 

 

4. Main report 

Capital Outturn Summary 2018/19 

4.1 In 2018/19 Council capital expenditure totalled £266.7m. This expenditure was 

funded by capital receipts and contributions of £90.5m, government grant of 

£122.4m and loans fund advances of £53.9m. A breakdown of this position is 

shown in Table 1 (below) with more detail provided in Appendices 1 and 2. 

 

Table 1: Capital Expenditure and Funding 2018-19 

 General fund           

£000 

HRA                   

£000 

Total                         

£000 

Total Capital Expenditure 185,741 80,962 266,703 

Funded by    

Capital Receipts and Contributions 35,079 55,393 90,472 

Capital Grants 113,306 9,070 122,376 

Loans Fund Advances 37,356 16,499 53,855 

Total Funding 185,741 80,962 266,703 

 

4.2 This level of capital expenditure r
[...]
n.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 17 September 2019 

 
Referral Report 
 

Capital Monitoring 2019/20 – Month Three Position– 

referral from the Finance and Resources Committee 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 15 August 2019 the Finance and Resources Committee considered a report by 

the Executive Director of Resources. The report set out forecast capital expenditure 

and income for the current financial year at month 3 and compared this with the 

revised capital budget. 

 

2.2 At month three, slippage of £9.7m is forecast against the general fund capital 

expenditure budget of £268.7m. Capital income is projected to be £149.0m, 

resulting in a net requirement of £109.9m in loans fund advances. 

 

2.3 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is reporting a balanced position at month 3 

 

2.4 The Finance and Resources Committee agreed:  

 

2.4.1 To note the projected capital outturn position for the general fund and 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) at month three. 

 

2.4.2 To note the Council’s prudential indicators at month 3. 

 

2.4.3 To note that updated forecasts will be provided at months 5 and 8. 

 

2.4.4 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee as 

part of its workplan. 

 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

Minute of the Finance and Resources Committee of 15 August 2019. 

4. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – report by the Executive Director of Resources 

 

Page 306



Finance and Resources Committee 

10am, Thursday, 15 August 2019 

Capital Monitoring 2019/20 – Month Three Position 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments 

1. Recommendations

1.1 To note the projected capital outturn position for the general fund and Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) at month three; 

1.2 To note the Council’s prudential indicators at month 3; 

1.3 To note that updated forecasts will be provided at months 5 and 8; and 

1.4 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee as part of its 

workplan. 

Stephen Moir 

Executive Director of Resources 

Contact: Rebecca Andrew, Principal Accountant 

E-mail: rebecca.andrew@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3211 

Page 307

mailto:rebecca.andrew@edinburgh.gov.uk


Finance and Resources Committee – 15 August 2019 
 

 
Report 
 

Capital Monitoring 2019/20 – Month Three Position 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report provides capital expenditure and income forecasts for 2019/20, providing 

explanations for any variances. 

2.2 At month three, slippage of £9.7m is forecast against the general fund capital 

expenditure budget of £268.7m. Capital income is projected to be £149.0m, 

resulting in a net requirement of £109.9m in loans fund advances. 

2.3 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is reporting a balanced position at month 3. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Council set its capital investment programme for the period 2019-24 at its 

budget meeting of 21 February 2019. This budget has subsequently been revised to 

reflect slippage from 2018/19 and up to date project cashflows, as reported 

elsewhere on this agenda. 

3.2 This report sets out forecast capital expenditure and income for the current financial 

year at month 3 and compares this with the revised capital budget. 

 

4. Main report 

General Fund 

4.1 At month three, general fund expenditure is projected to be £259.0.m, compared 

with a budget of £268.7m, resulting in projected slippage of £9.7m. Grants and 

other capital income are forecast to be £149.0m, with the remaining expenditure 

being funded by loans fund advances of £110.0m. A detailed position is provided in 

Appendix 1. 

4.2 The slippage forecast at month 3 is a general provision of 5% of the total capital 

budget, in recognition of the fact that variances against budgets are likely to occur 

due to delays or unforeseen circumstances out with the Council’s control. As the 

revised budget has been recently realigned to reflect current
[...]
xcludes those attributable to the advances to NHT and Edinburgh Livings LLPs as these are fully recoverable 

from those bodies.P
age 315



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday 17 September 2019 

Revenue Monitoring 2018/19 – Outturn Report – referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is asked to consider this report 

as part of its workplan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Veronica MacMillan, Committee Services  

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4283 

 

Page 317

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 17 September 2019 

 
Referral Report 
 

Revenue Monitoring 2018/19 – Outturn Report – referral 

from the Finance and Resources Committee  

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 On 15 August 2019 the Finance and Resource Committee considered a report by 

the Executive Director of Resources. The report set out the provisional 2018/19 

revenue outturn position for the Council based on the unaudited annual accounts. 

This position showed an overall underspend of £1.582m, representing the twelfth 

successive year in which net expenditure has been maintained within approved 

levels. 

 

2.2 The Finance and Resources Committee agreed:  

 

2.2.1 To note the contents of the report and the provisional revenue underspend of 

£1.582m for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

 

2.2.2 To note that this sum has been set aside within the Council Priorities Fund. 

 

2.2.3 To note the contributions in 2018/19 to and from the General Fund as 

detailed in the report. 

 

2.2.4 To note the progress during the year on the initiatives supported through the 

Spend to Save Fund. 

 

2.2.5 To note that the Housing Revenue Account was balanced af
[...]
/12/2005 23/12/2065 10,000,000.00 4.75 475,000.00 

M 06/03/2006 04/03/2066 5,000,000.00 4.625 231,250.00 

M 17/03/2006 17/03/2066 10,000,000.00 5.25 525,000.00 

M 03/04/2006 01/04/2066 10,000,000.00 4.875 487,500.00 

M 03/04/2006 01/04/2066 10,000,000.00 4.875 487,500.00 

M 03/04/2006 01/04/2066 10,000,000.00 4.875 487,500.00 

M 07/04/2006 07/04/2066 10,000,000.00 4.75 475,000.00 

M 05/06/2006 07/06/2066 20,000,000.00 5.25 1,050,000.00 

M 05/06/2006 07/06/2066 16,500,000.00 5.25 866,250.00 

   212,400,000.00   

      

SPECIAL START MATURITY PRINCIPAL INTEREST ANNUAL 

FIXED/ DATE DATE OUTSTANDING RATE INTEREST 

VAR   £ % £ 

F 07/01/2015 01/09/2021 197,392.85 0 0.00 

F 31/03/2015 01/04/2023 811,303.83 0 0.00 

F 22/09/2015 01/10/2023 219,799.70 0 0.00 

F 29/03/2019 01/04/2029 139,978.53 0 0.00 

   1,368,474.91   

Page 379



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday, 17 September 2019 

Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 

2018/19 

Executive/routine  
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 To note the Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 2018-19. 

1.2 To note ongoing development of an effective framework for the Council, with a 

focus on continuous improvement.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Gavin King, Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager 

E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4239 

Page 381

Agenda Item 8.8



 
Page 2  

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 17 September 2019 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 

2018/19 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Governance Framework (CGF) is based on the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy and Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives model framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.  

2.2 The Council’s self-assessment of its compliance with the fr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday, 17 September 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Doggart, Gloyer, Main, 

Munn, Munro, Staniforth and Work. 

 

1. Minute 

Decision 

To approve the minute of 13 August 2019 as a correct record. 

 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee.  

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following Actions: 

Action 3 – Internal Audit Opinion and Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 

March 2018  

Action 6 (3) - City of Edinburgh Council – 2017/18 Annual Audit Report to the 

Council and the Controller of Audit 

Action 10 - Business Bulletin -Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

Action 11 - Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report: 26 November 2018 to 29 

March 2019 

Action 12 - Capital City Partnership: Progress Update 

Action 14 (1) - Accounts Commission – Local Government in Scotland: 

Challenges and Performance 2019 – referral from the Finance and Resources 

Committee 



Tuesday, 17th September, 2019  

Action 16 - Workforce Control Annual Report – referral from the Finance and 

Resources Committee 

2) To agree that an update be provided on the Committee’s Business Bulletin on 

the procedure for Committee oversight of the annual assurance statements 

(Action 3). 

3) To add an expected completion date of November 2019 for Action 19. 

4) To otherwise note the outstanding actions 

(Reference – Outstanding Actions – 17 September 2019, submitted.) 

 

3. Work Programme  

Decision 

1) To agree to a report on the management of sheltered housing, under Items for 

Scrutiny. 

2) To add the review of the Member/Officer Protocol to the workplan with 

timescales for submission noting that the Protocol would be developed in 

consultation with members. 

3) To agree that a workshop for members would be held prior to submission to the 

Committee. 

4) To otherwise note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme – 17 

September 2019, submitted.) 

 

4. City of Edinburgh Council – 2018/19 Annual Audit report to the 

Council and Controller of Audit 

Details were provided of the principal findings arising from the City of Edinburgh 

Council’s 2018/19 external audit, which focused primarily on the review of the financial 

statements, but also included consideration of the Council’s financial management, 

financial sustainability, governance and transparency and arrangements to secure and 

demonstrate value for money.  

Decision 

1) To note that, following the audit process, it was anticipated that an unqualified 

audit opinion would be issued on the Council’s Annual Accounts for 

2018/19. 



Tuesday, 17th September, 2019  

2) To refer the audited Annual Accounts for 2018/19 to the Finance and 

Resources Committee for approval and thereafter to Council for noting. 

3) To note that, following approval by the Finance and Resources Committee, the 

audited Annual Accounts would be signed and submitted to the external 

auditor. 

4) To note the areas of strength identified within the wider scope audit work and 

that progress in the delivery of the remaining improvement actions set out in 

Appendix 5 of the auditor’s report would be reported to the Committee 

during the coming year. 

5) To request that an update report be submitted in January 2020 on progress 

with the action plan. 

6) To agree that the Convener would write to the Convener of the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee to request details of the Committee’s planned 

scrutiny activities and when reports were expected. 

(Reference – joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of 

Resources, submitted.) 

 

5. External Review of Internal Financial Controls 2018/19 

Details were provided of the 2018/19 external audit review of internal financial 

controls, which concluded that, whilst opportunities for further improvement existed 

and that there was a need, in some cases, to embed previous recommendations, the 

controls assessed were considered to be well-designed. 

Decision 

1) To note the findings of the 2018/19 external review on the effectiveness of the 

Council’s internal controls. 

2) To note that a further update on progress in implementation of the improvement 

actions contained within the report would be provided to the Committee in 

January 2020. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

6. Capital Investment Programme – Outturn 2018/19 and Revised 

Budget 2019-24 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report which presented the 

final outturn for the Council’s capital programme for 2018/19, including details of 



Tuesday, 17th September, 2019  

capital receipts and slippage/acceleration in projects within the Capital Investment 

Programme, to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for consideration as 

part of its workplan. 

The report also set out a revised capital budget for the period 2019-24. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Resources 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 15 August 2019 (item 7); report by 

the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

7. Capital Monitoring 2019/20 Period 3 – referral from the Finance 

and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report which set out forecast 

capital expenditure and income for the current financial year at month 3 and compared 

this with the revised capital budget, to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

Committee for consideration as part of its workplan.  

Decision  

To note the report by the Executive Director of Resources. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 15 August 2019 (item 10); report 

by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

8. Revenue Monitoring Outturn 2018/19 – referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report which set out the 

provisional 2018/19 revenue outturn position for the Council based on the unaudited 

financial statements to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

consideration as part of its work programme. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Resources. 

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 15 August 2019 (item 6); report by 

the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 



Tuesday, 17th September, 2019  

9. Revenue Monitoring 2019/20 Period Three 

Details were provided on the main conclusions of the first quarterly revenue 

monitoring report for 2019/20. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Resources. 

(Reference – report by the Executive Director of Resources, submitted.) 

 

10. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 

The Finance and Resources Committee, and subsequently the City of Edinburgh 

Council, had considered a report on Treasury Management activity in 2018/19. The 

report was referred by the City of Edinburgh Council to the Governance, Risk and Best 

Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Executive Director of Resources. 

(References – Act of Council No 15 of 22 August 2019; Finance and Resources 

Committee, 15 August 2019 (item 8); report by the Executive Director of Resources, 

submitted.) 

 

11. Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 2018/19 

Details were provided on the Council’s Corporate Governance Framework (CGF) 

which was based on the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives model framework Delivering Good 

Governance in Local Government.  

The Council’s self-assessment of its compliance with the framework for the financial 

year 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 was presented. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

 



Tuesday, 17th September, 2019  

 

12. Whistleblowing Update 

A high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s whistleblowing service for the 

period 1 April to 30 June 2019 was provided. 

Decision 

To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

13. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Council, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the following item 

of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received and investigation outcome reports completed 

during the period 1 April to 30 June 2019 was provided. 

Decision 

1) To note the report. 

2) To request that the Chief Officer, Edinburgh Health and Social Care 

Partnership, and the Executive Director of Place report to the December 2019 

meeting of the Committee on progress with management actions, responses 

and timescales, in relation to cases raised by the Committee, and that these be 

added to the Committee Work Plan. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 


